

08.07.2025

Present: Ms. Niharika Ahuwalia and Sh. Arpit Sharma, Ld  
counsel for the appellant.  
Sh. Avineet singh, Ld LAC for respondent.

Written final arguments has been filed on behalf of  
respondent. Copy of the same has already been supplied.

Ld LAC for the respondent seeks an adjournment for  
addressing final arguments, on the ground that he has been engaged  
by the respondent yesterday and he needs hard copy of the entire  
case file and also to go through the case file.

Adjournment is opposed by Ld counsel for the  
appellant, on the ground that last opportunity was given to the  
respondent for making final arguments on the appeal and it was  
made clear to the respondent that no further adjournment shall be  
given on the NDOH.

Ld counsel for the appellant further submits that Ld  
counsel for the respondent is making wrong submission regarding  
not receiving the case file as respondent herself submitted that she  
has handed over the entire case file to her counsel.

Ld counsel for the respondent has filed copy of letter of  
DLSA regarding his appointment as an advocate of respondent by  
DLSA.

Considering the interest of justice, one last opportunity  
is again given to the respondent for making submission on the  
appeal.

An application under Section 379 (340 CrPC) r/w  
Section 215 (195 CrPC) of BNSS has been filed on behalf of the

respondent. Another application for submission of revise index in the said application has been filed on behalf of the respondent.

Let the said application be registered separately and be placed before this court on 04.11.2025.

Put up for final arguments on the appeal on **03.11.2025**.

*It is made clear that on the NDOH, no further adjournment on any ground shall be given to the respondent for addressing final arguments.*

***Copy of this order be placed in the separately registered application.***

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
08.07.2025