

IA no. 2/25
in
RCA no. 48/2024
Veena Bhasin Vs Suruchi Hasin

11.09.2025

File is taken up today on the application filed by the applicant.

Present: Sh. Arpit sharma, Ld counsel for the appellant.
Respondent in person.

The present application has been filed for pre-ponement of the date of hearing.

Reply of the said application has been filed by the respondent.

Ld counsel for the appellant submits that respondent has already taken four dates for making arguments, on the appeal and the appellant is a senior citizen in the present matter, so, the date of hearing may be pre-poned.

Respondent submits that her counsel is not taking her phone calls and she submits that the date may not be pre-poned.

I have perused the main case file, the main case is fixed for hearing arguments on appeal on 03.11.2025.

On 08.07.2025, considering the interest of justice, one last opportunity was given to the respondent to make arguments.

The board of the court is very heavy and pre-ponement of the date of hearing in the present case is not possible. So, the application of the appellant stands rejected.

Put up on date already fixed i.e. 03.11.2025 for hearing arguments on the appeal.

It is made clear to the respondent that on 03.11.2025, no adjournment shall be given to the respondent for addressing final arguments on the appeal on any ground.

Application stands disposed off accordingly.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
11.09.2025