

03.11.2025

Present: Ms Niharika Ahluwalia and Sh. Arpit Sharma and Ms Sonakshi Chatuvedi, ld. counsels for the appellant.
Respondent in person.

Written final arguments alongwith some documents has been filed on behalf of respondent. Copy of the same has already been supplied to ld. counsel for the appellant on her whatsapp.

Respondent has also filed an application for seeking permission to appear and argue as party in person, in the present appeal. Copy of the same has already been supplied to ld. counsel for the appellant.

Respondent submits that her counsel has refused to appear in the present case and she may be allowed to make arguments on the appeal in the present appeal and she herself without taking assistance from the counsel, will make arguments in the present case.

The respondent is allowed to make arguments on the appeal. The above said application stands disposed off accordingly.

Arguments on the appeal has been heard from ld. counsel for the appellant and also from respondent.

The court also deems it fit to give one opportunity to the legal aid counsel appointed by DLSA, West for representing respondent in the present case.

On 24.10.2024, Sh. Sachin, ld. Legal Aid counsel has appeared on behalf of the respondent in the present case and he has also filed his appointment letter issued by DLSA West District to appear on behalf of respondent in the present case on the e-portal on 01.08.2024.

Thereafter Ms Priyam Wadhwan, appeared on behalf of the respondent in the present case on 08.01.2025 and she sought adjournment

Contd. 2