

on the ground that arguing counsel has met with an accident and advised bed rest for 15 days.

On 08.07.2025, Sh. Avineet Singh, Id. Legal Aid counsel appeared on behalf of the respondent and he sought an adjournment for addressing final arguments and case was adjourned on that day for today's date for addressing final arguments and last opportunity was given to the Id. counsel for the respondent for making arguments but today, Id. Legal Aid Counsel for respondent no. 2 has not appeared for addressing arguments on the appeal.

Let the above said conduct of both Id. Legal Aid counsels be brought to the notice of Secretary, DLSA, West regarding not appearing by Legal Aid counsels in the court despite taking adjournments with request to ensure the addressing of arguments by Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for respondent, on the appeal on the next date of hearing. He is also requested to give directions to Id. Legal Aid counsel to inspect the case file within 10 days and make arguments on the appeal on the next date of hearing and not to take any adjournment, on the next date of hearing.

It is made clear that no adjournment shall be given to Legal Aid Counsel appearing for respondent to make arguments on the appeal. Copy of this order be sent to Secretary, DLSA, West for intimation and compliance.

Put up for further arguments on the appeal by Id. legal aid counsel for respondent on 26.11.2025.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
03.11.2025