

13.12.2025

Present: Sh. Arpit Sharma, Ld counsel for the appellant.  
Sh. Shrenik Bhardwaj, Ld Legal Aid Counsel for the  
respondent along with respondent.  
Ms. Pratibha sharma, Ld counsel for respondent  
through VC.

Arguments heard on the application filed under order  
VII rule 11 CPC.

Both Ld counsels are allowed to file brief written  
submissions within 21 days by supplying advance copy to each  
other.

Put up for clarification, if any, on **28.01.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
13.12.2025