

02.05.2026

Present: None for the parties.

Vide separate judgment of the even date, dictated and announced in the open court, the appeal of the appellant stands allowed and the impugned order dated 16.04.2024, passed by Ms Disha Singh, Id. Civil Judge-02, West, stands set aside and the suit of the plaintiff is directed to be restored at the board of Id. Trial Court for hearing and deciding it in accordance with law. No order as to cost.

The appellant/plaintiff is allowed to file duplicate plaint in the trial court within 21 days from today.

The observation made herein shall not be considered as an opinion on the merits of the case. Pending application seeking ex-parte ad-interim order also stands disposed off accordingly.

Parties are directed to appear before the Ld. Trial Court on 07.05.2026 at 11:00 A.M. TCR alongwith copy of this judgment be sent to Id. Trial Court for intimation.

Case file of present appeal be consigned to record room after due compliance.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
02.05.2026